$1.00

$1.25

$1.50

$1.75

$2.00

$2.25

$2.50

$2.75

$3.00

$3.25

$3.50

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2011 2012 2013 2014

A
n

n
u

a
li

z
e
d

 D
is

tr
ib

u
ti

o
n

s
 p

e
r

L
P

 U
n

it

Distributions Annual Total Return Since 2010

Annual Total Return Since 2010

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

T
o

ta
l
R

e
tu

rn

NGLS

AMZ

S&P 500

NGLS Out/(Under)
Performance vs. AMZ

16% 3% 2% 21% (9)%

1111

TRP Capitalization

($ millions)

(1) Includes adjustments for $1.1 billion TRP senior notes offering to fund cash tender for senior notes of Targa Pipeline Partners, L.P. (legacy Atlas Pipeline Partners, L.P.)

(2) Based on estimated capital contribution from TRGP to maintain its 2% general partnership interest

(3) Adjusts EBITDA to provide credit for material capital projects that are in process, but have not started commercial operation, and other items; compliance debt excludes
senior notes of Targa Pipeline Partners, L.P. (legacy Atlas Pipeline Partners, L.P.)

Actual APL Acquisition Pro Forma Offering Pro Forma

Cash and Debt Maturity Coupon 12/31/2014 Adjustments(1) 12/31/2014 Adjustments(2) 12/31/2014

Cash and Cash Equivalents $72.3 $9.6 $81.9 $81.9

Accounts Receivable Securitization Dec-15 182.8   182.8   182.8

Revolving Credit Facility Oct-17 – 748.9   748.9 (53.0)   695.9

Total Senior Secured Debt 182.8   931.7   878.7

Senior Notes Feb-21 6.875% 483.6   483.6   483.6

Senior Notes Aug-22 6.375% 300.0   300.0   300.0

Senior Notes May-23 5.250% 600.0   600.0   600.0

Senior Notes Nov-23 4.250% 625.0   625.0   625.0

Senior Notes Nov-19 4.125% 800.0   800.0   800.0

New Senior Notes Feb-18 5.000% – 1,100.0 1,100.0 1,100.0

APL Senior Notes Oct-20 6.625% – 355.8   355.8   355.8

APL Senior Notes Aug-23 5.875% – 48.1   48.1   48.1

APL Senior Notes Nov-21 4.750% – 6.5   6.5   6.5

Unamortized Discounts (25.2)   (25.2)   (25.2)

Total Consolidated Debt $2,966.2 $5,225.5 $5,172.5

Reported Leverage Ratio 3.1x 4.3x 4.3x

Compliance Leverage Ratio(3) 2.6x 3.5x 3.5x

Liquidity:

Credit Facility Commitment $1,200.0 $400.0 $1,600.0 $1,600.0

Funded Borrowings – (748.9) (748.9) 53.0 (695.9)

Letters of Credit (44.1)   (44.1)   (44.1)

Total Revolver Availability $1,155.9 $807.0 $860.0

Cash 72.3   81.9   81.9

Total Liquidity $1,228.2 $888.9 $941.9

1212

TRC Capitalization

(1) Based on Q4 2014 annualized distribution per LP unit of $3.24, pro forma for the acquisition

(2) Compliance leverage, pro forma for the acquisition, deducts cash and cash equivalents from debt

Actual ATLS Pro Forma Offering Pro Forma

Capitalization Maturity 12/31/2014 Acquisition 12/31/2014 Adjustments 12/31/2014

Cash and Cash Equivalents -- $8.7 $16.8 $25.5 $25.5

Senior Secured Revolver ($150 MM) Oct-17 $102.0 ($102.0) – –

New Senior Secured Revolver ($670 MM) 5 yrs -- 450.1 450.1 (9.3) 440.8

New Term Loan B 7 yrs -- 430.0 430.0 (230.0) 200.0

Total TRC Debt $102.0 $880.1 $640.8

LQA Standalone EBITDA $195.9 $9.4 (1) $205.3 $8.4 $213.7

Total Compliance Leverage (2) 0.5x 4.2x 2.9x

Liquidity

Credit Facility Commitment $150.0 $520.0 $670.0 $670.0

Funded Borrowings (102.0) (348.1) (450.1) 9.3 (440.8)

Total Revolver Availability $48.0 $219.9 $229.2

Cash $8.7 $16.8 $25.5 $25.5

Liquidity $56.7 $245.4 $254.7

Targa’s Diversified Midstream Platform

13

� Well positioned in U.S.
shale / resource plays

� Leadership position at
Mont Belvieu

� Increasing scale,
diversity and fee-based
margin

� Over $1 billion of
projects in service in
2013 and ~$1 billion in
2014

� Additional projects
under development

� Strong financial profile

� Strong track record of
distribution and
dividend growth

� Experienced
management team

14

Attractive Positions in Oil and Liquids-Rich Basins